Specifically, Ausgrid has investigated the same sensitivities under this second step as in the first step, i.e.:

• a 25 per cent increase/decrease in the assumed network capital costs;

• at 25 per cent increase/decrease in the assumed planned maintenance costs;

• a lower VCR ($40.5/kWh) and a higher VCR ($75.1/kWh);

• lower and higher assumed avoided unplanned corrective maintenance costs (+/- 30 per cent);

• lower and higher assumed safety risk costs (+/- 30 per cent); and

• a higher/lower discount rate.

7 AER, Industry practice application note – Asset replacement planning, January 2019, p. 37.

Final project assessment report - Addressing reliability requirements in the Milperra load area 17

The results of the sensitivity test are presented in the table below, showing that Option 1 has positive net market benefits,

across all variables investigated.

Table 5.4 - Sensitivity tests parameters

Sensitivity High sensitivity Low sensitivity

Demand Central scenario

Planned maintenance costs +25% -25%

Capital costs +25% -25%

VCR $75.1/kWh (+30%) $40.5/kWh (-30%)

Discount rate 5.50% 2.34%

Safety risk costs +30% -30%

Unplanned corrective maintenance +30% -30%

Table 5.5 presents the outcomes from the sensitivity tests on a weighted basis across the three scenarios. On a

weighted basis, the overall NPV result remains positive across the broad range of sensitivities tested.

Table 5.5 – Net present value outcome from sensitivity tests under the weighted scenario

Sensitivity Weighted by scenario

Baseline weighted outcome across scenarios 6.5

High capital costs (+25%) 4.4

Low capital costs (-25%) 8.6

High planned maintenance costs (+25%) 6.5

Low planned maintenance costs (-25%) 6.5

High VCR ($75.1/kWh) 10.4

Low VCR ($40.5/kWh) 2.7

High discount rate (5.50%) 2.3

Low discount rate (2.34%) 9.4

High safety risk costs (+30%) 6.9

Low safety risk costs (-30%) 6.1

High unplanned corrective maintenance (30%) 6.7

Low unplanned corrective maintenance (-30%) 6.3

Final project assessment report - Addressing reliability requirements in the Milperra load area 18

6 Proposed preferred option

Ausgrid considers that Option 1 is the preferred option that satisfies the RIT-D. It involves the replacement of the existing

11 kV double bus switchgear at Milperra ZS with modern equivalent switchgear in an extension to the existing switchroom.

The estimated capital cost of this option is $13.2 million plus decommissioning costs of approximately $0.7 million.

Ausgrid assumes that the necessary construction to replace the existing switchgear would commence as soon as